Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee ..
ol

NORFOLK

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Please contact: Linda Yarham

Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019

Monday, 29 March 2021

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held remotely via
Zoom on Tuesday, 13 April 2021 at 10.00 am.

At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for
approximately one and a half hours

Emma Denny
Democratic Services Manager

To: Mr H Blathwayt, Mr J Rest and Mr A Yiasimi

All other Members of the Council for information.
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public

IN 4\
W TRAN

communication for all

If you have any special requirements in order
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance
If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in
a different language please contact us

Chief Executive: Steve Blatch
Tel 01263 513811 Fax 01263 515042 Minicom 01263 516005
Email districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk Web site www.north-norfolk.gov.uk



mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk

5.

AGENDA
TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct

for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SUFFIELD ARMS,

STATION ROAD, THORPE MARKET, NORFOLK, NR11 8UE

Summary: This is an application for a new Premises
Licence

Conclusions: That Members consider and determine the
case from the written and oral information
provided.

Re
[...]
 Legal Advisor

a) Introduces the subject of the Hearing

b) Notes attendances

c) Outlines the procedure and explains her part in it.

d) Asks if there are any preliminary matters, such as requests for adjournment.

The Chairman asks the Licensing Representative to explain the application.

The Licensing Representative refers the Sub Committee to the report, which
they have read beforehand, and updates them on any new information. S/he may
call witnesses.

The Licensing Representative invites questions on the report from all parties
(The Applicant, the Objectors, the Board Members and the Legal Advisor)

The Chairman asks the Applicant (or his/her representative) to put forward their
case. The Applicant may also call witnesses.

The Chairman invites questions to the Applicant from the Objectors, the Board
Members and the Legal Advisor.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The Chairman invites the Objectors to put forward their case.

The Chairman invites questions to the Objectors from the Applicant, the Board
Members and the Legal Advisor. Any party may call witnesses or ask questions
of the witnesses.

Closing Statements

The Chairman invites closing statements:

FIRST: Objectors (or Objectors Spokesman)
LAST: Applicant (or his/her representative)

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any advice before the Sub-
Committee retires.

The Chairman thanks all those who have spoken and invites the Sub Committee
to retire to the Members’ Room to make a decision.

The Legal Advisor accompanies the Sub Committee to provide legal advice and
to assist them to formulate their reasons (but does not take part in the making of
the decision).

The Sub Committee makes the decision.

The Sub Committee returns. The Chairman reads out the decision and the
reasons for the decision.

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

Application for a new Premises Licence - Suffield Arms, Station Road, Thorpe
Market, Norfolk, NR11 8UE

Summary: This is an application for a new Premises Licence

Conclusions: That Members consider and determine the case from the written

and oral information provided.

Recommendations: That Members consider and determine this case

Clir P Butikofer — Chairman
Licensing Committee

Contact Officer, telephone

Ward(s) affected: Thorpe Market

Lara Clare

number, and e-mail:

1.2.

2.2
2.3

01263 516252
lara.clare@north-norfolk.gov.uk

Jurisdiction

North Norfolk District Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing
Act 2003 in respect of Premises licences for the sale of alcohol or regulated
entertainment. Where a valid application for a premises licence or variation is
received and relevant representations are made, before determining the
application, the authority must hold a hearing to consider the case.

The four licensing objectives to be considered when determining the
application, and relevant representations, are:

a. the prevention of crime & disorder

b public safety

C. the prevention of public nuisance, and
d the protection of children from harm

The Application

The Suffield Arms Limtied has made an application for a new Premises
Licence. The application can be seen in Appendix A and the premises plan
Appendix B.

The Premises are used as traditional public house.

The applicant seeks permission to operate as follows:

Page 3



Licensable activity Days Times

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday | 09:00 - 02:00

Live Music

Monday to Sunday | 11:00 - 01:00

Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday | 09:00 - 01:00

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday | 23:00 - 02:00
Sale of Alcohol On Premises Monday to Sunday | 11:00 - 02:00
Sale of Alcohol Off Premises Monday to Sunday | 11:00 - 02:00

3. Conditions

3.1 The premises licence is subject to the following mandatory conditions:

a.

LIPOO1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises
licence, at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor
in respect of the premises licence or at a time when the designated
premises supervisor does not hold a personal
[...]
be sold, the customer is made aware
that these measures are available.

LIPO11 A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or
supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price which is
less than the permitted price.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions which are consistent
with the operating schedule:

a.

f.

®© a0 o

Personal licence holder to be on the premises at all times
Age verification policy

Refusals policy

CCTV

Ensure the playing of live music does not continue beyond licensed
hours

Outdoor events to be finished by 23:00

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Section 13(4) of the Act defines the 'Responsible Authorities’ as the statutory
bodies that must be sent copies of an application. Representations made
must relate to the licensing objectives.

The following comments have been received from the Responsible Authorities
and can be seen in Appendix C:

The Police have agreed conditions with the applicant and have no further
objections

Page 6



Responsible Comments Date
Authority

Env Protection Team No Comments to Date

Licensing - Env Health | Please attach the following conditions in 25/02/2021

line with their operating schedule:

Age verification policy

CCTV

Refusal and incident log

Outdoor events to finish by 23:00

hours

e DPS or delegate to answer any
complaints at the time of complaint

e Notices requesting customers to
leave the area quietly

| have no objection to this application

Primary Care Trust,
NCC

No Comments to Date

Planning

No Comments to Date

Norfolk Safeguarding
Childrens Board

No Comments to Date

Trading Standards

No Comments to Date

Members Bulletin -
Clirs

No Comments to Date

Commercial — Env No Objection 24/02/2021
Health

Fire Brigade No Objection 26/02/2021
Licensing Team No Objection — Agreed condtions with 02/03/2021
Norfolk Constabulary applicant — Please see email Appendix C

Home Office No Comments to Date

(Immigration

Enforcement)

Representations fro
[...]
for the promotion of the licensing objectives in
different areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to

Page 18



10.
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

make decisions about the hours during which the premises can conduct
licensable activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy
statement. Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions
about appropriate opening hours in their areas based on their local
knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However,
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must
not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving
individual consideration to the merits of each application.

10.15 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to
provide sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times
when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless there are good
reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours.

Determination

The Sub Committee are requested to consider the application,
representations, and determine this application.

When considering this application, the Sub Committee will need to have
regard to the North Norfolk District Council Licensing Policy and to statutory
guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 issued by the Secretary of State

In determining the application for a Premises Licence the Sub Committee may
take the following actions:

a. Grant the application

b. Grant the application subject to conditions relevant to the promotion
of the licensing objectives

c. Refuse the application

This application must be determined and notified to the applicant within 5
working days from the conclusion of the hearing. Reasons for the Panel’s
decision must be given as both the applicant and objectors have a right of
appeal against that decision to the Magistrates Court.

There is a right of appeal to the decision of the Sub Committee to the
Magistrates court within 21 days.

Appendices:

A.
B.
C.

Co
[...]
ing licensing authority, if known North Norfolk District Council ...

Page 32 12 of 20



Box K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9)

N/A

Box L State any seasonal variation (read guidance note 5)

Hours premises are open

to the public

Standard days and timings

(Please read guidance note 7)

Day Start Finish

Mon 09:00 02:00

Tue 09:00 02:00

Wed 09:00 02:00

’ 5 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the
AR 09:00 02:00 public at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 6)
: Christmas Eve and New Years Eve.

Fri 09:00 02:00

Sat 09:00 02:00

Sun 09:00 02:00

Page 33

13 of 20



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 10)

To ensure a personal licence holder is on the premises at all times, to ensure there are enough trained staff

on duty to cover operating hours.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

refusal to serve drunk and disorderly and the operation of CCTV.

By following the age verification policy and request photographic indenification to control underage drinking,

c) Public safety

insurance in place. Sufficient lighting internally and externally. Regular fire checks and servicing of fire
equipment with emergency procedures in place. Provide a designated outside smoking area.

To ensure that all gas and electric annual safety checks are upheld. PAT testing carried out on all portable
electrical appliances. Health & Safety policy and risk assessments completed. Employers and public liability

d) The prevention of public nuisance

music does not continue beyond licensed hours.
Qutdoor events to be finished by 11pm.

Minimise the risk of noise nuisance to nearby 
[...]
.BROOKS1@norfolk.police.uk>
Cc: Woods, Suzanne <Suzanne.Woods@norfolk.police.uk>; Tracey Manning <tracey@suffieldarms.com>
Subject: RE: Suffield Arms, Station Road, Thorpe Market

Hi Chris,

Thank you for talking me through the recommended amendments.
Please go ahead and amend the wording on the application.

Kind Regards,

Simone Tattersall
General Manager
The Gunton Arms
01263 832010

From: Brooks, Christopher <Christopher.BROOKS1@norfolk.police.uk>

Sent: 26 February 2021 14:17

To: Simone Tattersall <simone@theguntonarms.co.uk>
Cc: Woods, Suzanne <Suzanne.Woods@norfolk.police.uk>
Subject: Suffield Arms, Station Road, Thorpe Market

Dear Simone,

| am processing your application for a premises licence

Page 43



You have made some offerings to promote the licensing objectives in section M, but could | ask that you consider
the following wording in sub-section b), the prevention of crime and disorder please?

1. Challenge 25 will be implemented and a refusals register maintained
2. CCTV images will be stored for 28 days and made available to the authorities on reasonable request.

Please advise if you are happy to amend the wording on your application to those above by responding to this email,
or please call if you wish to discuss them.

Best wishes,

Chris Brooks

This e-mail carries a disclaimer

Go here to view Norfolk Constabulary Disclaimer

Page 44



Licensing

From: Amanda Barker NG
Sent: 01 March 2021 13:26

To: Licensing

Subject: WK/210001748 THE SUFFIELD ARMS
Categories: Sarah, Nicky

Dear Sir

We intend to make a representation to the new application WK/210001748 The Suffield Arms.

We are concerned that there is no blue premises licence application notice attached to the premises, but there are two ‘fake’
notices attached to the builders’ temporary fencing at the premises.

Please can you ensure the correct notice is displayed at The Suffield Arms, and that the confusing ‘fake’ notices are removed, as
they will cause confusion to anyone reading the
[...]
, Norfolk,
NR11 S8UE

We write to record our objection to aspects of the above application. The reasons for
objection being:
Public Nuisance related to late night noise and light pollution.

The Premises application states there is an intention to be open every day of the week
until 2.00am (and presumably even later on Christmas Eve & New Years Eve), with no
time restriction on people talking & drinking / smoking outside both in the garden & also on
the roof terrace. The open ended nature of the licensing hours gives residents no notice of
outdoor or late night events.

In addition, job adverts for new staff at the site state applicants should have cars, & the
number of staff (being managed) will be 30. Even if not all will be working every night, this
could be approximately 15 vehicles which will be leaving the site every night - after the
licence period ends & the clients have left i.e. after 2.00am.

We consider this would be excessive noise late at night, every night, in a very quiet
neighbourhood particularly in summer when it would be reasonable to expect to sleep with
windows open.

The construction of the large wall running parallel with the railway line now helps reflect
noise towards Lower Southrepps residents as has been evident from the movements of
building works vehicles over the past years. The inclusion of a roof terrace and upstairs
bar - which was not shown in the online planning documents, now provides additional
opportunity for noise to travel from the building.

Our property is approximately 250m from the Suffield Arms which is easily visible from it.
Light from cars moving in the car park will shine across to our house, particularly into
upstairs windows.

As Companies House records show The Suffield Arms & The Gunton Arms have common
ownership, and The Gunton Arms has accommodation where as The Suffield Arms does
not, it would seem more appropriate for the Gunton Arms to have the later licence.

Page 70


lara.clare_18
Highlight

lara.clare_19
Highlight

lara.clare_20
Highlight


We feel the following finishing time for licensing hours would be more appropriate for an
establishment situated in this location:

- Live & recorded music, late night refreshment & supply of alcohol finishing at 12.00pm
Monday to Friday and 1.00am Saturday & Sunday.

Amplified music should not be played outside in the garden or on the roof terrace after
9.00pm.

Screening/planting should be included on the northern perimeter of the site to avoid light
spill beyond the site from external floodlights and moving vehicles.

Yours faithfully,

I s A Beoons
— <. M.PALS NS |

E.A. & S.M. Parsons

Page 71



3.3.21 CGEED

Lower Southrepps

nR11

Dear Licensing Team

We would like to express our concerns regarding the recent application for recorded and live music and for
the sale of alcohol on and off the premises at the Suffield Arms public House.

The requestto serve alcohol and light refreshments until 2AM seven days a week at a ‘traditional public
house’ is very unreasonable. The extra traffic {some drivers may have consumed alcohol) using the quiet lanes
would be a hazard to pedestrians and a public nuisance to those living onroute. The noise of the extra activity
beyond 11PMin a quiet village would be unreasonable 7 nights a week all year.

The possibility of any music outside no matter how loud is very inconsiderate to those thatlive near the
Suffield Arms. Evenindoor music beyond 11PM in the summer particularly when windows of people's homes
and the Suffield Arms are likely to be openis unrealistic for those trying to sleep!

" We feelthe requests that have been put forward toyourselves are notin keeping with a 'traditional public
house’.

Kind regards Steven and Debbie Pegg

Page 72


lara.clare_21
Highlight

lara.clare_22
Highlight


Licensing

From: Nancy Rayner |

Sent: 18 March 2021 13:32

To: Licensing

Subject: WK/210001748 Suffield Arms, Station Road, Thorpe Market, Norfolk, NR11 8UE
Categories: Sarah

It has just been 
[...]
unately become a danger. Leaving
Station road at the junction is already precarious without having a drink at the pub and not forgetting the local
primary school too.

In very close proximity to the Suffield Arms, there is an area of woodland which is home and a sanctuary to many
deer and wildlife. One certainly feels that loud music will frighten them and they will therefore have to seek refuge
elsewhere which will be a shame.

Many thanks

Kind regards

Julia

Sent from my iPad

Page 74



Licensing

From: Elaine Pugh I

Sent: 05 March 2021 07:24

To: Licensing

Subject: Fw: REPRESENTATION FROM SOUTHREPPS PARISH COUNCIL - SUFFIELD ARMS,
THORPE MARKET - DRAFT EMAIL

Categories: Nicky

Dear Licensing Department
Southrepps Parish Council are writing on behalf of the local residents in Lower Southrepps.

We have spoken to the applicant in detail and have ironed out a few of the
perceived fears within the application, for which we thank them.

The main concern is that of noise which in the past has been a cause of great
concern to the local mostly older residents and the small bed and breakfast owners.
Discussing this matter at length with the applicant we have been informed that

the types of events previously endured will not be held at the premises.

The one other area which we feel needs addressing in the application is Part 3
on the Operating Schedule - Provision of late night refreshment be reduced from
11.00pm to 5am to 11pm to 2am.

We understand that the reason it states until 5am is for flexibility.
In order to support the concerns of our resident's we consider that this reduction
is more balanced.

We have undertaken consultation with the applicant and the advice of the
Licensing Department for which we thank them for their time and consideration.

On a positive note, the majority of the community welcomes this additional
facility in our neighbouring Parish and we trust it will become a great success
and bring additional employment and draw tourism to our ar
[...]
ment indoors until 2.00am and outdoor live and recorded music on any

night of the week until 11.00pm.

Page 89



We think that indoor live and recorded music until 1.00pm will cause a public
nuisance as there is no indication of volume levels, also doors and windows will
be open in the summer, as will the local residents windows, so the volume

would be greater.

Public nuisance would also be caused by serving refreshments until 2.00am
because people would be leaving the premises by car as there are no trains that
time of the morning, consequently there would be more traffic on the country
lanes, also if drivers had been drinking and are over the legal drink limit it

would be dangerous.

This application would allow live music outdoors until 11.00pm every night of
the week, every day of the year, with no mention of noise level. We are deeply
concerned with this, also as with any outdoor event this would mean that light
pollution would be greatly increased. The application does not give any

safeguard on volume of noise.

As the applicant describes the business as “traditional public house” we think
that hours more appropriate to a “traditional public house” would be more

suitable, with Temporary Event notices for any infrequent late night events.

We think that what the applicant proposes would not be suitable for a

“traditional public house” in a rural environment.

We hope that you will take our deep concerns into consideration

Yours sincerely

Richard and Pauline Trabucchi

Page 90



	Agenda
	 
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence - Suffield Arms, Station Road, Thorpe Market, Norfolk, NR11 8UE
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Premises plans
	Appendix C - Representations
	Objection Barker
	Objection Briggs
	Objection Bristow
	Objection Brumby and Kevlin
	Objection Brumby
	Objection Burden C
	Objection Burden S
	Objection Cary and Milne
	Objection Dowland
	Objection Kerridge
	Objection Kloczkov
	Objection Mawdsley
	Objection Pegg
	Objection Rayne

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday, 13 April 
2021 at the remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee  Mr H Blathwayt Mr J Rest 
 Mr A Yiasimi  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Licensing Enforcement Officer, Legal Assistant and Democratic 
Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
 

 Observing: Public Protection Manager and Democratic Services 
Manager 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Simone Tattersall (Applicant), Tracey Manning (Designated Premises 
Supervisor) 
 
Objectors: Ruth Brumby, Chris Burden, Mrs S Burden, Anna 
Kloczkov, Sheila Robinson, Meryl Rushmere  
 

 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None. 

 
2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None. 

 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SUFFIELD ARMS, STATION 

ROAD, THORPE MARKET, NORFOLK, NR11 8UE 
 

 The Chairman, Members of the Panel and Officers introduced themselves. 
 

The Legal Advisor outlined the purpose of the hearing and explained the procedure 
for the meeting.  She confirmed with the applicants that they had received a copy of 
the agenda papers.  She reminded the Sub-Committee that the hearing was being 
conducted remotely via Zoom and must be conducted fairly and reasonably in line 
with the Applicant’s right to a fair hearing under Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 
1998.  In the event of any participant leaving the hearing due to a technical issue, 
the hearing would not proceed until all parties were present.   
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report, which related to an 
application for a new Premises Licence to which objections had been received from 
local residents.  No objections had been received from Responsible Authorities.  A 
representation had been received from the Police, stating that they had spoken to 
the Applicant and had no objections subject to the imposition of conditions that had 
been accepted by the Applicant. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant to put forward her submission. 



 
Simone Tattersall explained that she had spoken at length with the Licensing 
Section and on their advice had applied for the very earliest she would want to open 
and the very latest she would want to close.  This was to give as much scope as 
possible for the business without needing to apply for Temporary Event Notices.  
She emphasised that there was no intention to operate as a nightclub or have daily 
live music.  Normal operating hours would be from 11 am until 11 pm, and possibly 
slightly later at weekends.  There would be no external speakers and no intention to 
hold regular live music inside or outside the premises.  There would be amplified 
music inside the building.  The walls of the building were insulated and 
soundproofed.  There would be low lighting outside the building.  She stated that the 
Gunton Arms had been operated (under the same ownership as the Suffield Arms) 
for 10 years without any issues with the Police or NNDC Licensing, even when 
summer festivals had been held, and always in adherence with all rules and 
regulations.  It was the intention to be part of the community and operate a business 
within it. 
 
The Chairman asked the Applicant 

 if there was a good neighbour policy in place;  

 if it was intended to provide accommodation in the building at some point;  

 if it was intended to have multiple personal licence holders as part of the 
staffing arrangements and if one of them would be the Designated Premises 
Supervisor; and  

 to what demographic would the premises be marketed. 
 
Ms Tattersall explained that if it had not been for the pandemic, local residents would 
have been invited to look inside the building before opening to see the changes that 
had been made.  She understood that people were reticent because of the way the 
business had operated in the past, but the current owners did not operate that 
business and it was intended to open the pub so that people could enjoy it.  There 
were no plans to provide accommodation other than for the head chef who would 
live on site for security purposes.  All managers would hold a personal licence by the 
time the premises opened.  She introduced Tracey Manning, who would be the 
General Manager and Designated Premises Supervisor for the Suffield Arms.  She 
explained that the owner of the Gunton Arms was an art dealer and it would be 
marketed towards that demographic, and to people who enjoyed a good meal and 
lived locally and further afield, guests of the Gunton Arms and for the community.   
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer drew attention to page 34 of the agenda papers, 
which outlined the measures proposed by the Applicant for upholding the four 
licensing objectives.  These would be attached as conditions of the licence.   
 
Councillor J Rest asked why the Applicant wanted an off licence until 2 am, and if 
alcohol sold in this way would be in sealed containers.  
 
Ms Tattersall explained that sometimes people wanted to take a bottle of wine home 
after a meal and this would enable them to do so.  It was not the intention to operate 
as an off licence until 2 am.  She confirmed that the alcohol would be sold in sealed 
bottles. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer clarified that off sales were for consumption off 
the premises in sealed containers. 
 
In response to a request for clarification by Councillor A Yiasimi, the Licensing 



Enforcement Officer explained that failure to carry out the measures proposed for 
upholding the licensing objectives would constitute a breach of condition under the 
Licensing Act. 
 
In response to a question by the Chairman regarding the monitoring of noise 
nuisance, the Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that in the event of consistent 
complaints about noise, the matter would be investigated by Environmental Health 
and if the complaints were upheld any necessary action would be taken under the 
relevant primary legislation. 
 
The Legal Advisor asked the Applicant if it was intended that live music would be 
played outdoors, and if so, how often it would take place and for how long. 
 
Ms Tattersall explained that it had been included in the application as a belt and 
braces for any future plans.  There were currently no plans to hold an outside music 
event, but if so it would end by 11 pm.  She realised that this had been a contentious 
issue under the previous owner and did not wish to inflame the local community.  
Recorded music would be played at low level in the bar, or the television amplified if 
people were watching sport, and only within normal operating hours. 
 
At the request of the Legal Advisor, the Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that 
if a licence was granted for the sale of alcohol, there would be an automatic right to 
have live music, recorded music and regulated entertainment from 8am until 11pm.  
It was necessary to apply for those activities to be added to the licence outside of 
those hours. 
 
Councillor Rest asked if the applicants would provide signage to remind customers 
that there were people living nearby and to leave quietly, if they would monitor such 
noise, and if there was a legal duty to display signage. 
 
Ms Tattersall confirmed that signage would be erected and explained that the 
Gunton Arms worked with local taxi firms to ensure they would usually wait in the car 
park to pick up fares from people who had drank more than they had intended.  
There had never been any issue at that premises with clearing the building and 
people leaving in an orderly manner. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer drew attention to the conditions requested by 
Environmental Health to require the DPS or their delegate to answer complaints at 
the time they were made and to erect notices asking customers to leave quietly. 
 
The Chairman invited the objectors to make their comments and ask questions. 
 
Chris Burden stated that he and his wife lived 300m across the fields from the 
Suffield Arms.  Over the past four years, noise related to construction work at the 
premises could be heard all the time, but they had put up with it thinking it would be 
a traditional pub.  He was retired and his wife ran a bed and breakfast business, 
aimed at people who came for peace and quiet, which may have to close if noise 
continued beyond 11 pm.  He referred to a line of properties that could be seen in a 
photograph he had submitted in his representations.  He, and other residents, 
considered that Conservation Area status gave legal protection against the intrusion 
of sound and light.  He stated that there had been a number of planning applications 
since the purchase of the Suffield Arms in 2016 which veered away from what 
residents had expected.  He considered that the comment in the Parish Clerk’s 
representation that the majority of the community welcomed the facility could not be 
correct as no survey had been carried out.  He referred to the minutes of a Parish 



Council meeting which expressed concerns over live music and extended opening 
hours and requested the Clerk to make representations on that basis.  In the light of 
new information regarding the use of the premises he considered that it would not be 
for local people but for people coming in from outside the locality.  
 
Ms Tattersall explained that the pub had a traditional bar in the front, with a dining 
room that would seat 80 people further into the building, which would serve 
Mediterranean-led food. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Licensing Enforcement Officer referred to the 
representation from Southrepps Parish Council that had been included in the 
papers, requesting that part 3 of the operating schedule should be reduced from 
11pm until 5am to 11pm until 2am.  However, the application form sought a late 
night refreshment licence to operate from 11pm until 2am and not 5am. 
 
Meryl Rushmere asked how many traditional pubs in the area had a licence until 
2am in the morning and whether the off licence meant that she could go to buy drink 
at midnight having not dined at the premises.  She stated that it had been 
established that the demographic was not local.  She also asked if there were plans 
to develop land that had been purchased with the building. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that there were quite a lot of pubs with 
late licences in North Norfolk and the District had the majority of 24/7 licences 
outside of London.  With regard to the off licence element, alcohol could be sold to 
anyone during those hours but it would be up to the proprietors to decide if they 
wished to do so.  The operator had already said that it was not intended to run an off 
licence in the same way as a supermarket. 
 
Ms Tattersall confirmed that it was not the intention to develop the additional land. 
 
The Legal Advisor reminded the representatives to confine their comments to the 
four licensing objectives. 
 
Ruth Brumby stated that she was reassured by what Ms Tattersall had said, but 
requested that everything was conditioned to give legal protection.  She was 
concerned that public nuisance and danger from traffic could occur given the 
number of people it was intended to serve.  She considered that it would be more 
appropriate to apply for temporary event notices if it was not intended to hold many 
events.  She did not feel protected by the open ended licence. 
 
Sheila Robinson considered that everyone would feel more comfortable if the 
outside space was removed from the application if it were not intended to use it for 
music. 
 
Anna Kloczkov stated that she lived in Upper Southrepps and she was aware that 
noise travelled a long way, especially late at night.  She considered that the use of 
the narrow, quiet lanes by traffic would impact on people in Lower and Upper 
Southrepps. 
 
There being no further questions or comments, Ms Tattersall made her closing 
statement.  She stated that the applicants had operated a successful business at the 
Gunton Arms for 10 years without breaking any licensing objectives, and did not 
wish to break the already good relationship with the local community. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody who had contributed to the meeting. 



 
The Legal Advisor explained that she would remain with the Panel for the purpose of 
assisting with the formulation of facts and reasons for the Panel’s decision, but 
would not take part in the decision making.  All parties would receive written 
notification of the decision within 5 working days of the meeting as required by the 
legislation. 
 
The Panel retired at 10.48 am. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licence be granted, subject to: 

- the mandatory conditions; 
- conditions consistent with the operating schedule; and  
- conditions agreed with Norfolk Constabulary to address the prevention 

of crime and disorder requiring that Challenge 25 will be implemented; 
a refusals register is maintained; and that CCTV images will be stored 
for 28 days and made available to the authorities on reasonable 
request. 

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.48 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


